Jammu & Kashmir Sports Council



Administrative Block Bakshi Stadium, Srinagar/ M A Stadium, Jammu,

E-mail: - jkstatesportscouncil@gmail.com, Contact No: - 0194-2311207, 0194-2310064, 0191-2570423, 0191-2560771.

Sub: -Engagement of Junior Coaches at district level on tenure basis under PMDP Scheme.

Ref:- This office notification issued under endorsement SC/3822/6968-76, dated: - 03-10-2023.

Sports Council Order No. Sports Council Order No. Sports of 2024

Pursuant to decisions taken in the 134th Standing Committee meeting held on 18-07-2023 and as recommended by the Divisional level selection committee constituted vide order No.: - 966 of 2023 dated: - 06-12-2023, sanction is hereby accorded to the engagement of selected candidates as Junior Coaches at district level in their respective Sports disciplines as per annexure "A" of this order in the Centres / Sports Facilities as mentioned against each on tenure basis under PMDP Scheme for a period of one year extendable upto further one year subject to satisfactory work/performance:-

The engagement of the Junior Coaches shall however be subject to the following terms and conditions:-

- 1. The Junior Coach as per selection list (Annexure "A") are directed to report respective Divisional Sports Officers, J&K Sports Council within 14 days after the date of issuance of this order alongwith all the following certificates in original who shall issue the placement order in the respective Centres / Sports facilities:
 - a. Date of Birth Certificate
 - b. Academic/Technical qualification certificates
 - c. Coaching experience certificates
 - d. Sports achievement certificates
 - e. Permanent resident certificate/domicile certificate
 - f. Character and antecedent certificate from concerned police station/CID
 - g. Certificate from the Employment Department and DIC concerned to the effect that no loan under self-employment scheme has been availed by the engagee(s).
- The tenure of Junior Coach shall be subject to satisfactory work and conduct in the Centre.
 In case of mis-conduct or negligence in duties or any engagee found indulging in strike or
 any other activities which affect the centre, the engagement of Junior Coach shall be
 terminated without any notice.
- 3. The engagement shall be whole timer and shall not engage in private job simultaneously. In the event any Junior Coach found doing private job, his/her engagement will be terminated without any notice and disciplinary action will be taken against them.
- 4. The Junior Coach shall be eligible for maximum remuneration of Rs. 3.00 lacs per year subject to the condition that minimum number of trainees should not be less than 30 regular trainees in any given discipline and must strive to have equal ratio of male and female trainees if possible.
- 5. Effective monitoring and assessment system to Junior Coach performance including periodical inspection shall be carried out by the competent authority or through nominated subordinates.

- -6. Any Junior Coach intending to leave the job shall have to provide one month prior notice duly forwarded by the Controlling Officer or else the engagee shall have to forfeit one month's remuneration, if they fail to do so.
- 7. No coaching experience certificate will be issued before completion of tenure.
- 8. No transfer to other centre shall be made on the request of engagee. However, the engagee can be shifted by the administration as and when required in the interest of the trainees care.
- 9. The engagee shall be entitled to 15 days casual leave during one year tenure. No other leave shall be granted.
- 10. The above engagement shall be without prejudice to the outcome of writ petition(s)/suits, if any pending consideration before the Court(s) of competent jurisdiction.
- 11. Identification of talent pool will be done by the Junior Coach in accordance with the tools and protocol prescribed by J&K Sports Council.
- 12. The engagee shall be required to give an undertaking to the effect that they have read the aforesaid terms and conditions and they shall abide by the guidelines of the J&K Sports Council on an affidavit duly attested by the Executive Magistrate before they are allowed to join.

No:SC/3822/15509-18 Dated:- 14-3-2024

Copy to:-

- 1. Director General Sports Authority of India, New Delhi.
- 2. Chief Accounts Officer, J&K sports Council.
- 3. Chief Sports Officer, J&K Sports Council.
- 4. Private Secretary to Secretary to the Government, Youth Services & Sports Jammu.
- 5. Divisional Sports Officer (K/J/C) J&K Sports Council.
- 6. Incharge Football / Cricket Academies, J&K Sports Council.
- 7. I/C Website, J&K Sports Council
- 8. Concerned Junior Coaches.
- 9. Personal file of Junior Coaches.
- 10. Office order file.



ANNEXURE-A to Sports Council Order No. of 2024 dated

JUNIOR COACHES				
S.N o.	Name/Parentage/Residential Address	District	Discipline	Place of posting
1.	Gaffar Hussain S/o Sh. Gh. Mohd Din R/o Bari Brahmana Samba Ph. 9906652114,8492994971 E.Mail - malikgh86@gmail.com	Jammu	Athletic	M.A. Stadium, Jammu
2.	Vishavjeet Singh S/o Sh. Ranjit Singh R/o H.No 230-F Lane 8 Talab Tillo Jammu Ph.7889895109 E.Mail-Vassiesinghs@gmail.com	Jammu	Cricket	M.A. Stadium, Jammu
3.	Vir Sangram Singh S/o Sh. Bias Dev Singh R/o Old Satwari Jammu Cant. Jammu Ph. 9086005494 Email- shantu.charak@gmail.com	Samba	Fencing	Indoor Sports Hall, Samba
4.	Kabra Altaf D/O:- Altaf Ahmad R/O: Sunrise Colony Brein Nishat Srinagar Cell No:- 9086666982 Email ID:-kabraaltaf55@gmail.com	Srinagar	Judo	Indoor Sports Hall, Poloview Srinagar

SECRETARY